

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILL EVANS; THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

SYNOPSIS, INC.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:19-cv-01843 (Hon. Kandis A. Westmore)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Paul V. Lettow
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood
Janine M. Lopez
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
John.Elwood@arnoldporter.com
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Companies That Submit Confidential Information to the Government Have a Significant Protectable Interest in Preventing Disclosure That Supports Intervention for Purposes of Appeal	6
II. Absent a Right to Intervene, Private Companies Across a Broad Range of Industries Will Be Deterred from Sharing Vital Information with the Government	11
A. To Assist in Government Programs, Companies Routinely Submit Confidential Information to the Government.....	12
B. Denying Companies the Right to Intervene to Protect Confidential Information from Disclosure Would Deter Companies from Assisting the Government	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>100Reporters LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014)	10
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 9
<i>CNA Fin. Corp. v. Donovan</i> , 830 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 20
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 519 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1975)	20
<i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7, 15, 19
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 244 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998)	2, 4, 6
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	3, 7
<i>FlightSafety Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003)	20

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Cty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. Zinke</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Gellman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 16-635, 2020 WL 1323896 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2020).....	17
<i>Gilmore v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	19
<i>Henson v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 892 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>In Def. of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Inner City Press/Cmty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Leopold v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 19-3192, 2021 WL 124489 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2021)	8
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 12
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Dalton</i> , 974 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Nadler v. Fed. Deposit Insurance Corp.</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	14, 19
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5

<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. Env. Protection Agency</i> , No. 18-2031, 2021 WL 602913 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2021).....	17
<i>Sharkey v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 250 F. App’x 284 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 397 (5th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Skybridge Spectrum Found. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Soghoian v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>Stone v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S.</i> , 552 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Story of Stuff Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14
<i>United Techs. Corp. ex rel. Pratt & Whitney v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 102 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996)	5, 14
<i>Utah v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	5, 13

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C.	
§ 552(a)(8)(A)(i)	8
§ 552(b)(4)	1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	10

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 12,600, 52 Fed. Reg. 23,781 (1987)	8
EPA, List of Programs, http://bit.ly/2MNUcYj (last updated Feb. 20, 2016)	15
Fed. Aviation Admin., Partnership for Safety Plan Program, https://bit.ly/3dnvITt (last updated Feb. 3, 2021).....	16

Office of Info. Pol’y, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Exemption 4 After the Supreme Court’s Ruling in Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media* (Oct. 4, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2QURxIX>8

Occupational Safety and Health Admin., Strategic Partnerships Overview, <https://bit.ly/3dsmJR9> (last visited Apr. 5, 2021).....15

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....7

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Step-by-Step Guide for Determining if Commercial or Financial Information Obtained from a Person is Confidential under Exemption 4 of the FOIA*, <https://bit.ly/3rOZ6ra> (last updated Oct. 7, 2019).....17
